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Sources for this history are filed in the Wells Family Resource File.  These records were compiled
by Richard Soash, 6827 Redbud Drive, Manhattan, KS 66503 (Phone (316) 215-5118) in 2011.
I would be glad to correspond with anyone on this line.
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Lyman Green was born 06 Mar or May 1823 in Watertown, Jefferson Co., NY., son of
_________ and _________ (___________) Green.  He married 1.)  Martha Meeker (born __
___ 1828 in __________ Co., __., daughter of John and Betsy (Prior) Meeker) on 07 Sep 1846
in Ottawa Co., OH.  Martha died __ ___ 1851 in Ottawa Co., OH.  She was buried in Locust
Point Cemetery in Ottawa Co., OH.  Lyman married 2.) Nancy O. (Webster) Lindsley (born 04
Feb 1821 (tombstone) or 1826 in ___________ Co., KY., daughter of Samuel and Deborah
(___________) Webster) on __ Apr 1857 in Ottawa Co., OH.  They applied for a license on 01
Apr 1857.

Nancy had married 1.) Elihu Lindsley who died 12 Sep 1853 in Ottawa Co., OH.  Elihu
and Nancy had four children:  1.) Mary J. (Lindsley) Meeker (who is buried beside Nancy in
Blocker Cemetery)  2.  William H. Lindsley   3.  Elihu Lindsley   4.  James Corwell Lindsley.

Lyman was a trustee of Carroll Twp., Ottawa Co., OH. in 1845 and 1850.  He was
constable in 1848-49.  He served as Justice of the Peace in 1863 and 1871-73.  He was the
township clerk 1873-74.  In 1871 Lyman was elected chairman of the Board of Trustees for the
Locust Point United Brethern Church.  He was the first Sunday School Superintendent for the
church which was built in 1872.

Lyman and Nancy appeared in the 1860 Ottawa Co., OH. census where they lived next
to Nancy Lindsley (Meeker) Russell, a sister to Elihu Lindsley, Sr.  

Lyman served in Company C of the 33rd Ohio Infantry.  He enlisted on 27 Sep 1864 in
Sandusky, OH. and was discharged on 05 Jun 1865 in Columbus, OH.  He was 5' 10" tall with
grey eyes and dark hair.  

He farmed most of his life.  The family left Ohio, but stopped in Iowa where they
appeared in the 1880 Iowa census and probably moved to Kansas about 1882.  He bought land
in Washington Co., KS. on 13 Sep 1882 while they were listed as living in Iowa Co., IA.  He
applied for a military disability pension because of problems with his liver and heart as well as
piles and rheumatism.  He received a pension in 1892.  Lyman owned this land until his son
Albert Webster Green sold it in 1901 after his death in 1899.  

Nancy died __ ___ 1889 in Washington Co., KS.  She was buried in Blocker Cemetery in
Washington Co., KS.  After Nancy died, Lyman returned to Iowa to live with his daughter
Lucinda Yokum where he died on 12 May 1899 in Johnson Co., IA.  He was buried in Bethel
Cemetery in Washington Twp., Johnson Co., IA.  Lyman and Martha had two children:  1.  Clark
Green   2.  Martha Lucinda (Green) Yokum.  Lyman and Nancy had three children (there may
have been another child Nellie Green or this could be the daughter of Chalon instead # 254): 
3.  Chalon Green   4.  Albert Webster Green   5.  Sherman Green.
   

1.  Clark K. Green was born 25 Nov 1847 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1___
in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.  

2.  Martha Lucinda Green was born 26 Nov 1849 in __________ Co., __.  She married
Joseph Yokum/Yocham (born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and
_________ (________) Yokum) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They lived in



3

Arkansas at one time.  She died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  Her husband died __
___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

3.  Chalon L. Green was born 26 Jan 1860 in Ottawa Co., OH.  He married Alice A.
Shoup (born __ Oct 1857 or 1861 in __________ Co., KS, daughter of __________ and
_________ (_________) Shoup) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  The family was listed
in the 1900 Lincoln Co., OK. census.  Chalon died 10 Sep 1947 in __________ Co., __.  Alice
died __ ___ 1950 in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in the Blocker Cemetery in
Washington Co., KS.  They had eight children:  A.  Nellie Green   B.  Florence (Green) Jones  
C.  Lyman Green   D.  Martha Green   E.  Anna (Green) _______   F.  John Green   G.  James
Green   H.  Emma C. (Green) Brown/Deemy. 

A.  Nellie Green was born __ Jan 1875 or 1885 in __________ Co., KS.  She may
have lived in Fort Benton, MT. in the 1930's.  She died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __. 
She was buried in __________ Co., __.  

B.  Florence Green was born __ Feb 1885 in _________ Co., KS.  She married C.
H. "Casey" Jones (born __ ___ 1887 in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and
_________ (________) Jones) on __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  Casey died __ ___
1965 in __________ Co., __.  Florence died __ ___ 1976 in __________ Co., __.  They were
buried in Blocker Cemetery in Washington Co., KS.

C.  Lyman Green was born __ Dec 1887 in __________ Co., KS.  He married
Mabel M. Burns (born 30 May 1891 in __________ Co., __., daughter of William Henry and
Elizabeth (Meeker) Burns) on __ Nov 1910 in __________ Co., __.  Lyman died __ ___ 194_ in
____________ Co., NV.  He was killed in a logging accident.  Mabel died 06 02 1970 in
__________ Co., __.  They were buried in Fairbury, Jefferson Co., NE.  They had three
children:  1.  James Robert Green   2.  Marvin L. Green   3.  Elmer Wilson Green.

1.  James Robert Green was born 06 Dec 1911 in Haddam, Washington
Co., KS.  He died 29 May 1965 in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in Fairbury, Jefferson
Co., NE.

2.  Marvin L. Green was born 08 Jul 1914 in __________ Co., __.  He died
06 Apr 1963 in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in Fairbury, Jefferson Co., NE.

3.  Elmer Wilson Green (Address) was born 06 Nov 1916 in __________
Co., __.  
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D.  Martha Green was born __ Mar 1890 in ___________ Co., KS.  She died __
___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  

E.  Anna A. Green was born 19 Feb 1891 in ____________ Co., KS.  She married
Guy E. Hewitt (born 20 Jan 1884 in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________
(________) Hewitt) on __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  Guy died 10 Jan 1962 in
__________ Co., __.  She died 20 Jun 1982 in __________ Co., __.  They were buried at
Blocker Cemetery in Washington Co., KS.  They had ___ children:

1.  Cleo Edwin Hewitt was born 17 Oct 1916 in __________ Co., __.  He
died 26 Dec 1980 in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in Blocker Cemetery in Washington
Co., KS.

2.  Loren Gordon Hewitt was born  __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __. 
He died 23 Jan 1921 in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in Blocker Cemetery in
Washington Co., KS.

3.  Donald Leroy Hewitt was born 23 Sep 1932 in __________ Co., __.  He
died 02 Apr 1947 in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in Blocker Cemetery in Washington
Co., KS.

F.  John Clark Green was born 3 Feb 1893 in Lincoln Co., OK.  He died __ ___
19__ in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.  

G.  James Weaver Green was born 13 Apr 1895 in ___________ Co., OK.  He
married Anna T. Lallak (born 05 Jan 1895 in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________
and _________ (_________) Lallak) on __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  Anna died 20
Dec 1972 in __________ Co., __.  He died 15 Jan 1973 in __________ Co., __.  They were
buried at Blocker Cemetery in Washington Co., KS.  They had ____ children:

1.  Mary Alice Green was born 26 Jan 1919 in __________ Co., __.  She
died 08 Aug 1921 in __________ Co., __.  She was buried in Blocker Cemetery in Washington
Co., KS.

H.  Emma C. Green was born __ Nov 1897 in ____________ Co., OK  She
married 1.) Ernest Brown (born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and
_________ (________) Brown) on __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  Ernest died __ ___
19__ in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.  Emma married 2.) Amos
Deemy (born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________
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(________) Deemy) on __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 19__ in
__________ Co., __.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.  Emma died __ ___ 1977 in
__________ Co., __.  She was buried at Blocker Cemetery in Washington Co., KS.

4. Albert Webster Green was born 11 Nov 1861 in Teusang, Ottawa Co., OH.  He
married Sophie May "Dovy" Burns (born 12 Mar 1869 in Soux Co., WI., daughter of William
Henry and Martha (Bullis) Burns) on 01 Jun 1886 in Washington Co., KS.  The family moved to
Lincoln Co., OK. in 189_, but returned to Washington Co., KS. in 1907.  Albert died 01 Nov
1942 in Morrowville, Washington Co., KS.  Sophie died 01 Nov 1945, also in Morrowville at the
home of her daughter Mrs. Ray Wells.  They were buried in the Morrowville Cemetery in
Washington Co., KS.  They had five children:  A.  Lillie Orillie (Green) Wells   B.  Albert Bertram
Green   C.  Earl Aliance Green   D.  Walter Henry Green   E.  Ralph Walter Green.

A.  Lillie Orillie Green was born 09 Feb 1887 in Morrowville, Washington Co., KS. 
She married Harry Raymond Wells (born 29 Jul 1887 in Canaan Twp., Henry Co., IA., son of
Owen Justin and Rosa Caroline (Linch) Wells) on 25 Nov 1908 in Morrowville, Washington Co.,
KS.  Harry bought 120 acres of land in Section 16, Twp. 2, Range 2 in Washington Co., KS. in
1907.  Lillie died of corinary thrombosis on 25 May 1965 in Washington, Washington Co., KS. 
Harry died 11 Jan 1975 in Washington, Washington Co., KS.  They were buried in the
Morrowville Cemetery, Washington Co., KS.  They had six children:  1.  Opal Marie Wells   2. 
Lyle Raymond Wells   3.  Guy Justin Wells   4.  Ralph Dale Wells   5.  Blaine Leslie Wells   6. 
Orle Bell (Wells) Prellwitz.  (See Wells line Code W1A2B5A/W/ for descendants)

B.  Albert Bertram/Barlow Green was born __ Feb 1889 in __________ Co., KS. 
He  married Ella Smith (born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________
and _________ (_________) Smith) on __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  Bert died 01 Feb
1955 in  Sun Valley, Los Angeles Co., CA.  Ella died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __. 
They were buried in __________ Co., __.  They had two children:  1.  Glen Green   2.  Almeda
Green.

1.  Glen Green was born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  
2.  Almeda Green was born __ ___ 19__ in ________ Co., __.  

C.  Earl Alliance Green was born 25 Jul 1891 in Washington Co., KS.  He married
Ella Mae Haukenberry (born 12 Aug 1900 in Topeka, Shawnee Co., KS., daughter of George
Watson and Augusta Mae (Griffins) Haukenberry) on 29 Aug 1917 in __________ Co., __. 
She was a sister to Vivian Haukenberry who married Floyd Irvin Burns (see Wells_313 Burns
Family History).  Ella died 10 Dec 1963 in Topeka, Shawnee Co., KS.  Earl died 14 Aug 1977 in
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Lyndon, Osage Co., KS.  They were buried in Penwell-Gabel Memorial Park Cemetery in
Topeka, Shawnee Co., KS.  They had five children:  1.  Ruth Elizabeth (Green) Montgomery   2. 
Earl Alliance Green, Jr.   3.  Albert Watson Green   4.  Naomi Eugene (Green) Tubbs   5. 
Robert Dean Green.  

1.  Ruth Elizabeth Green was born 09 Sep 1919 in White City, Morris Co.,
KS.  She married Howard Philip Montgomery (born 05 Sep 1919 in Topeka, Shawnee Co., KS.,
son of Roy Kenneth and Estella (Randell) Montgomery) on 29 Jan 1938 in Lyndon, Osage Co.,
KS.  They had four children:  A.  Barbara Mae (Montgomery) Gonthier   B.  Carol Louise
(Montgomery) Conger    C.  Phylis Gene Montgomery   D.  Mary Catherine (Montgomery)
Scatamacchia.

A.  Barbara Mae Montgomery was born 08 Sep 1938 in Topeka,
Shawnee Co., KS.  She married Joseph Noel Gonthier (born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co.,
__., son of __________ and _________ (________) Gonthier) on 24 Jun 1957 in __________
Co., __.  They had two children:  1.  Sharon (Gonthier) ____________   2.  Michael Gonthier.

1.  Sharon Gonthier was born __ ___ 19__ in __________
Co., __.  She married ____________ __________ (born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.,
son of __________ and _________ (________) _________) on __ ___ 19__ in __________
Co., __.  They had one child:

A.  Brian _________ was born __ ___ 19__ in
__________ Co., __.  

2.  Michael Gonthier was born __ ___ 19__ in __________
Co., __.

B.  Carol Louise Montgomery was born 21 Apr 1941 in Kansas City,
Johnson Co., KS.  She married Ronald Lee Conger (born 28 May 1938 in Alhambra, Los
Angeles Co., CA., son of Joseph Lee and Dorothy Rose (Hatfield) Conger) on 27 Jun 1959 in
Colton, San Bernardino Co., CA.  They had four children:  1.  Thomas Lee Conger   2.  Karen
Elaine (Conger) Helwig   3.  Doreen Louise Conger   4.  Denise Lorraine (Conger) Styring.

1.  Thomas Lee Conger was born 06 Aug 1960 in Baldwin
Park, Los Angeles Co., CA.  He married Linda Kay Goorey (born 14 Feb 1963 in Piqua,
______________ Co., OH., daughter of Martin Eugene and Eileen Ruth (Shilling) Goorey) on
15 Jan 1983 in Glendara, ____________ Co., CA.  They had one child:

A.  Michael Lee Conger was born 21 Nov 1983 in
Covina, Los Angeles Co., CA. 
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2.  Karen Elaine Conger was born 26 Jul 1961 in Baldwin
Park, Los Angeles Co., CA.  She married Kirk Gerheart Helwig (born 05 Nov 1961 in
Washington, D.C., son of William and Jane (_________) Helwig) on 23 Aug 1980 in Covina,
Los Angeles Co., CA.  They had one child:

A.  Jennifer Elaine Helwig was born 28 Apr 1984 in
Junction City, Riley Co., KS.

3.  Doreen Louise Conger was born 02 Jun 1962 in Baldwin
Park, Los Angeles Co., CA.   

4.  Denise Lorraine Conger was born 02 Jun 1962 in Baldwin
Park, Los Angeles Co., CA., a twin to Doreen.  She married Daniel James Styring (born 04 Feb
1960 in Dover, _____________ Co., NJ., son of Kenneth and Elizabeth (____________)
Styring) on 08 Apr 1982 in Liberty Co., GA.  They had one child:

A.  Tiona Lynn Styring was born 04 Feb 1983 in San
Dionas, Los Angeles Co., CA.

C.  Phylis Gene Montgomery was born __ Jan 1949 in San
Bernardino, San Bernardino Co., CA.  She died __ Jan 1949 in __________ Co., __.  She was
buried in Mountain View Cemetery in __________ Co., __.  

D.  Mary Catherine Montgomery was born 08 Oct 1955 in Loma
Linda, San Bernardino Co., CA.  She married John Scatamacchia (born __ ___ 19__ in
__________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________) Scatamacchie) on 03
Dec 1977 in __________ Co., __.  They had one child:

1.  Elizabeth Scatamacchia was born __ ___ 19__ in
__________ Co., __.  

 2.  Earl Aliance Green, Jr. was born 05 Jan 1924 in Topeka, Shawnee Co.,
KS.  He married JoAnn Williams (born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of
__________ and _________ (_________) Williams) on __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __. 
They had three children:
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A.  ______________ Green was born __ ___ 19__ in __________
Co., __.  

B.  ______________ Green was born __ ___ 19__ in __________
Co., __.  

C.  ______________ Green was born __ ___ 19__ in __________
Co., __.  
   

3.  Albert Watson Green was born 10 Dec 1929 in Latimer, _________ Co.,
KS.  He married 1.) Nadine ____________ (born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.,
daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 19__ in
__________ Co., __.  He married 2.) ___________ _____________ (born __ ___ 19__ in
__________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) _________) on
__ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  He married 3.) ___________ ____________ (born __
___ 19__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________)
__________) on __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  Nadine and Albert had one son:

A.  Corkey Green was born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  

4.  Naomi Eugene Green was born 24 Jun 1932 in White City, Morris Co.,
KS.  She married Robert Tubbs (born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________
and _________ (________) Tubbs) on __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  They had two
children:

A.  Patty Tubbs was born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  

B.  Diane Tubbs was born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  

5.  Robert Dean Green was born 01 Apr 1935 in White City, Morris Co.,
KS.  He married Doris __________ (born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of
__________ and _________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __. 
They had six children:

A.  Peanuts Green was born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  
B.  Carolyn Green was born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  
C.  Michell Green was born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  
D.  Ella Green was born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  
E.  ________ Green was born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __. 

He died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.  
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F.  ________ Green was born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __. 
He died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.  
 

 D.  William Henry Green was born 26 Mar 1897 in Chandler, Lincoln Co.,
OK.  He served in the Infantry in World War I.  He married Jennie Ester Hauschel (born 01 Jan
1902 in York, Benson Co., ND., daughter of _________ and ___________ (_________)
Hauschel) on 21 Feb 1928 in __________ Co., __.  He farmed near Morrowville, KS. until 1946
when they moved to Topeka, KS. where he worked for Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company for
10 years.  They moved to Hoyt where he farmed.  William died 25 Feb 1978 in Topeka,
Shawnee Co., KS.  He was buried in Holton, Jackson Co., KS.  Jennie died 31 Mar 1978 in
__________ Co., __.  She was buried in Washington Co. (?), KS.  They had no children.

E.  Ralph Walter/Webster Green was born 25 Jul 1899 near Carney,
Lincoln Co., OK.  He married Elsie Maude Idlet (born 23 Jan 1897 in Haddam, Washington Co.,
KS., daughter of ___________ and __________ (________) Idlet) on 28 Jun 1917 in
Washington, Washington Co., KS.  Ralph died 07 Jan 1967 in Topeka, Shawnee Co., KS. 
Elsie died 10 Mar 1971, also in Topeka.  They were buried in Morrowville Cemetery,
Morrowville, Washington Co., KS.  They had  one daughter:

1.  Viola Mae Green was born 27 Mar 1921 in Morrowville,
Washington Co., KS.  She married Ira Bradley Rowzer (born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co.,
__., son of __________ and _________ (________) Rowzer) on 15 Feb 1940 in __________
Co., __.  They had seven children:

A.  ________ Rowzer was born __ ___ 19__ in __________
Co., __.  

B.  ________ Rowzer was born __ ___ 19__ in __________
Co., __.

C.  ________ Rowzer was born __ ___ 19__ in __________
Co., __.

D.  ________ Rowzer was born __ ___ 19__ in __________
Co., __.

E.  ________ Rowzer was born __ ___ 19__ in __________
Co., __.

F.  ________ Rowzer was born __ ___ 19__ in __________
Co., __.

G.  ________ Rowzer was born __ ___ 19__ in __________
Co., __.
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5.  Sherman "Sherm" Green was born 29 Mar 1865 in _________ Co., OH.  Family
stories tell that he had an eye shot out in a gunfight.  Other versions say he was shot while
working as a blacksmith on one of the trails in Kansas.  Yet another story says he was told by a
Mexican farmer that he couldn't cross his land.  Sherm wasn't going to let any Mexican tell him
what to do. He seems to have boarded with the Morse family and may have worked as a
farmhand.  The family lived on the southeast corner of Duff-Washa Road and Locust Point
Road (now Humphrey Road).  Sherm seems to have watched the Morse children grow up,
eventually marrying the oldest daughter Almeda "Meed" Morse (born __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __., daughter of John and _________ (_________) Morse) on 7 Nov 1892 in
Ottawa Co., OH.  He started a livery stable in Marblehead, OH.  One old-timer told of putting
one of Sherm's wagons on an out-going rail car on Halloween and Sherm had to go get it the
next day at a nearby town.  He just laughed with the kids.  He did become angry when he saw
horses being abused.  Sherm died __ ___ 1909 in Ottawa Co., OH.  Stories tell that he was
punched in the jaw in a bar fight which he seemed to enjoy and developed cancer of the mouth. 
Almeda married 2.) Edwin Lynch.  Edwin and Almeda had two children:  Jane Lynch and
Donald Lynch.  Almeda died __ ___ 1945 in Ottawa Co., OH.  Sherm and Almeda were buried
in Clemons Cemetery in Marblehead, Ottawa Co., OH.  They had six children:  A.  Nancy Green 
 B.  Clark Green   C.  Earl Green   D.  Pearl Green   E.  Alice Green   F.  Ned Green.

A.  Nancy Green was born 16 Oct 1892 in Ottawa Co., OH.  She left home at age
sixteen after a fight with her mother.  She studied nursing at Robinwood Hospital in Toledo,
OH. before going to the Army.  She was adopted by _________ King in Los Angeles and used
that name.  She served in the Army in World Wars I and II for forty years and retired as a
colonel.  She also tended the horses at Fort Bayard, NM. because Sherm had taught her to ride
and care for horses as a child.  She never married.  She died of a heart attack on 11 Aug 1965
in Tucson, Pima Co., AZ.  She was buried in Arlington National Cemetery in Washington, D.C.

B.  Clark Green was born 10 Sep 1894 in Ottawa Co., OH.  He died in Ottawa
Co., OH.  He was buried in Clemons Cemetery in Marblehead, Ottawa Co., OH.  

C.  Earl Green was born 06 Nov 1896 in Marblehead, Ottawa Co., OH.  After
Sherm died, he went to work for Charlie Humphrey, a cousin of his mother.  He had a pair of
turnover ice skates and would skate to Marblehead on Lake Erie to see his mother.  He joined
the Army in 1917 in the Air Corps in World War I.  He married Ruth Metzger (born 18 Sep 1901
in Wood Co., OH., daughter of Edmund and Adelia (Marsh) Metzger) on 25 May 1921 in Wood
Co., OH.  They went to Niagara Falls on their honeymoon.  Earl was a farmer and Carroll Twp.
(Ottawa Co., OH.) trustee from 1936-41.  The family lived ½ mile from Lake Erie, so the kids
spent the summer swimming and the winters ice skating when they weren't working.  Earl died
__ Jul 1952 in Ottawa Co., OH.  Ruth died 06 Jan 1982 in Ottawa Co., OH. They were buried in
Oak Harbor Union Cemetery in Oak Harbor, Ottawa Co., OH.  They had four children:  1. 
Marian (Green) Rapparlie   2.  William Green   3.  James E. Green   4.  John Green.

1.  Marian Green (Address) was born 30 Jun 1922 in Ottawa Co., OH.  She
eloped with Willis Rapparlie (born 05 Nov 1919 in Lucas Co., OH., son of John W. and Martha
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(Gerkensmeyer) Rapparlie) on 11 Feb 1939 in Steuben Co., IN.  He served in the Army Air
Corps in World War II.  They had four children:  A.  Janet (Rapparlie) Millinger   B.  Gail
(Rapparlie) Stockton   C.  Joan (Rapparlie) Paternoster   D.  James Rapparlie.

A.  Janet Rapparlie was born 27 Jun 1943 in Lucas Co., OH.  She
was born before Willis left for military service.  She is a registered nurse.  She married Robert
Millinger (born 05 Nov 1943 in Lucas Co., OH., son of Willard and Betty (Reif) Millinger) on 24
Sep 1964 in Lucas Co., OH.  They farm near Graytown, OH.  They had two children:  1. 
Wendy Millinger   2.  David Millinger.

1.  Wendy Millinger was born 20 Oct 19__ in Lucas Co., OH.  
2.  David Millinger was born 03 Jan 1973 in Ottawa Co., OH.  

B.  Gail Rapparlie was born 02 Mar 1946 in Ottawa Co., OH.  She is
a civil engineer for the Army Corps of Engineers.  She married Bruce Stockton (born 29 Jan
1946 in Colfax Co., NM., son of Gene and Margoree (Phillips) Stockton) on 20 Aug 1966 in
Socorro Co., NM.  They had two children:  1.  Cinnamon Stockton   2.  Tomas Stockton.

1.  Cinnamon Stockton was born 04 Nov 1970 in Ector Co.,
TX.  

2.  Tomas Stockton was born 24 Mar 1974 in Colfax Co., NM.  

C.  Joan Rapparlie was born 07 Jul 1956 in Ottawa Co., OH.  She
married Steve Paternoster (born __ ___ 19__ in Tulare Co., CA., son of Harry and Velora
(________) Paternoster) on 05 Aug 1974 in Tulare Co., CA.  They have a gift pack orange and
nut mail order business.  They have four children:  1.  Kelli Paternoster   2.  Kristen Paternoster 
 3.  Amy Paternoster   4.  Mark Paternoster.

1.  Kelli Paternoster was born 19 Feb 1979 in Tulare Co., CA. 

2.  Kristen Paternoster was born 21 Aug 1981 in Tulare Co.,
CA.

3.  Amy Paternoster was born 24 Sep 1989 in Tulare Co., CA.
4.  Mark Steven Paternoster was born 29 Aug 1991 in Visalia,

Tulare Co., CA.  

D.  James Rapparlie was born 15 Aug 1958 in Ottawa Co., OH.  He
married Cheryl Anderson (born __ Apr 19__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________
and _________ (________) Anderson) on 26 Jan 1987 in Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada. 
They had two children:  1.  Matthew Rapparlie   2.  Michael Rapparlie.
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1.  Matthew Rapparlie was born 31 Oct 1988 in Saskatoon,
Saskatchewan, Canada.  

2.  Michael Rapparlie was born 26 Jul 1900 in Saskatoon,
Saskatchewan, Canada.  

2.  William "Bill" Green (Address) was born 04 Jun 1925 in Ottawa Co.,
OH.  He married Flora _________ (born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of
__________ and _________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __. 
They had three children:

A.  _________ Green was born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __. 

B.  _________ Green was born __ ___ 19__in __________ Co., __.  

C.  _________ Green was born __ ___ 19__in __________ Co., __. 

3.  James E. Green (Address) was born 22 Aug 1928 in Ottawa Co., OH. 
He married Jacquelyn "Jackie" Dunlap (born 18 Aug 1926 in Lucas Co., OH., daughter of John
and Belle (White) Dunlap) on 05 Jun 1948 in Lucas Co., OH.  They adopted two children:

A.  Victor (Smith) Green was born 01 Apr 1947 in Sandusky Co.,
OH.  

B.  Steven (Smith) Green was born 08 Oct 1948 in Sandusky Co.,
OH.  

4.  John Green (Address) was born 25 Jun 1932 in Ottawa Co., OH.  He
married 1.) Helen Gorton (born 11 May 1932 in New London Co., CT., daughter of Ralph and
Angeline (Corsica) Gorton) on 15 Oct 1954 in New London Co., CT.  He married 2.) Anna
Hednall (born 09 Jul 1947 in Lucas Co., OH., daughter of John and Eleanor (McCloud)
Hednall) on 07 Aug 1976 in Lucas Co., OH.  John and Helen had two children:  A.  Richard
Green   B.  Susan Green.  John adopted one child from Anna's first marriage:  C.  Eric Green.

A.  Richard Green was born 05 Sep 1958 in New London Co., CT.  
B.  Susan Green was born 06 Oct 1960 in New London Co., CT.  
C.  Eric Green was born 31 Oct 1972 in Lucas Co., OH.  He was the

son of Anna and her first husband _________ _________ and was adopted by John Green.
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D.  Pearl Green was born __ Jun 1899 in Ottawa Co., OH.  She died of diabetes
at about age seventeen on __ ___ 19__ in Ottawa Co., OH.  She was buried in Marblehead,
Ottawa Co., OH.

E.  Alice Green was born __ ___ 190_ in Ottawa Co., OH.  She died of
tuberculosis at about age fifteen on __ ___ 19__ in Ottawa Co., OH.  She was buried in
Marblehead, Ottawa Co., OH.

F.  Ned Green was born __ ___ 18__ in Ottawa Co., OH.  He died in infancy on
__ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in Marblehead, Ottawa Co., OH.
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